VN
h 4

Atlantic Richfield Company
{a BP affiliated company)

P.O. Box 6549

Moraga, California 94570
Phone: (925) 299-8891
Fax: (925)299-8872

RO2YDY

A1
July 30, 2004 ™
Mr. Robert Schultz
Alameda County Envirommental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, SUite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Re: Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #4977

2770 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, California
URS Project #38486724

| declare that, to the best of my knowledge at the present time, the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

Gl b,

Environmental Business Manager



July 30, 2004

Mr. Robert Shultz

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Bivd
Castro Valley, California
URS Project #38486724

Dear Mr. Shultz;

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation
{URS) is submitting the Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Atlantic
Richfield Company Service Station #4977, located at 2770 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley,
Califormia.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION
v A- a0 F )
st T .
Scott Robinson ames F. Durkin, C.Hg. u.:i’_' fn'-'_l_‘ J';.-.‘-’
Project Manager enior Geologist o

o

Enclosure: Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, RM (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)

URS Corperation

1333 Broadway, Suite 8C0
Oakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.823.3600

Fax; 510.874.3268



REPORT

SECOND QUARTER 2004
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY
SERVICE STATION #4977

2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

Juty 30, 2004

URS

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
QOakland, California 94612

38486724




Date: July 30, 2004

Quarter: 2Q04

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 4977 Address: 2770 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA
RM Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Consultant Project No.: 38486724

Primary Agency: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second — 2004):

1. Performed second quarter groundwater monitoring event on June 2, 2004.
2. Prepared and submitted first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third - 2004):
1. Perform third quarter groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: Groundwater monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-1 through MW-3

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenuation

Approximate Depth to Groundwater; 7.14 ft (MW-2) to 8.95 ft (MW-1)

Groundwater Gradient (direction): South

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.025 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above laboratory reporting limits in the three wells sampled this
quarter at concentrations ranging from 53 pg/L (MW-1) to 25,000 pg/L (MW-2). Benzene was detected above
laboratory reporting limits in all three wells at concentrations ranging from 1.4 pg/L (MW-1} to 680 nug/L
(MW-2). Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected above laboratory reporting limits in all three wells at
concentrations ranging from 39 ug/L (MW-1) to 240 pg/L (MW-2). Tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) and tert-amyl
methyl ether (TAME) were both detected above laboratory reporting limits in well MW-3 at concentrations of 130
ng/L and 0.56 pg/L, respectively.
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ATTACHMENTS:
s  Figure | - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — June 2, 2004
s Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
¢  Table 2 - Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
¢ Table 3 - Fuel Additives Analytical Data
#  Attachment A - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
®  Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
»  Attachment C - EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #4977

2770 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valiey, CA

Well Elevation| Topof Bottom Product GRO/ Ethyl- Total
Well P! TOC Screen | of Screen | DTW | Thickness | GWE TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO

No. Date NF (feet) Elevation | (fi bgs) (feet) {feet) (feet) (g/L) {pa/L) (ug/L) {ugi/L} {ug/L) (Hg/L) {mg/L) | pH
MW-1 4/19/2002 | -- 161.11 156.11 146.11 11.21 - 149.90 660 12 1.3 4.3 0.8 38 NA NA
9/27/2002 | - 161.11 156.11 - 8.29 - 151.82 130 7.7 0.87 54 0.79 39 1.7 6.9
12/16/2002* -- 161.11 156.11 - B.55 - 152.56 77 18 <0.50 0.69 <1.0 42 1.6 6.9
3/11/2003 | -~ 161.41 1586.11 - 8.07 - 153.04 140 9.8 <0.50 5.6 <(1.50 20 1.4 74

6/17/2003 | -- 161.11 156,11 - 8.31 - 152.80 510 60 1.4 81 <1.0 23 2.2 7

9/18/2003a | -- 161.11 156.11 - 9.45 - 151.66 72 24 14 1.6 1.5 39 27 7
12M11/2003 ] P 161.11 156.11 - 8.80 - 152.31 - 1.5 <0.50 1.5 44 48 21 7.0
03/11/2004 | P 163.44 156.11 - 7.61 - 155.83 <50 1.3 <0.50 0.77 1.3 17 1.4 6.8
06/02/2004 | P 163.44 156.11 - 8.95 - 154.49 53 1.4 <0.50 0.93 <0.50 39 23 71
Mw-2 | 4/18/2002 | - 161.87 156.87 146.87 6.59 - 155.28 | 28,000 570 120 860 6,900 760 NA NA
9/27/2002 | - 161.87 156.87 - 7.18 - 154.68 | 17,000 1,400 <50 1,200 3,700 1,400 1.5 6.8
12/16/2002* | — 161.87 156.87 - 7.3 - 154.56 | 17,000 1,000 <50 980 3,300 980 1.9 6.8
31172003 | - 161.87 156.87 - 6.02 - 155.85 | 24,000 1,600 70 1,300 4,300 920 1.7 7.4
6/M17/2003 | - 161.87 156.87 - 6.31 - 155.56 | 28,000 1,300 55 1,300 4,500 610 1.4 6.9
9/18/2003 | - 161.87 156.87 - 7.61 - 154.26 | 19,000 960 63 1,100 3,100 580 2.7 6.8
12/11/2003 | P 161.87 156.87 - 6.50 - 155.37 - 710 53 1,300 3,800 490 2.0 7.0
03/11/2004 | P 164.29 156.87 - : 6.02 - :158.27 | 19,000 830 49 1,500 4,000 410 0.80 | 65
06/02/2004 | P 164.29 156.87 - | 7.14 - 157.15 | 25,000 680 <50 1,300 3,900 240 4.3 7.1
MW-3 | 4/19/2002 | -- 162.14 156.14 147.14 6.94 - 15520 | 1,200 28 i1 43 62 1,700 NA NA
9/27/2002 : - 162.14 156.14 - 8.26 - 153.88 740 78 <2.5 6.8 44 1,100 1 6.7
12/1672002* | - 162.14 156.14 - 6.76 - 155.38 | 1,200 13 <10 170 88 910 23 6.8
3M11/2003 | - 162.14 156.14 - 6.92 - 155.22 ; <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 470 1.7 7.5

6/17/2003 | — 162.14 156.14 - 7.44 - 154.70 | <1,000 <10 <10 14 <10 530 1.8 7
9/18/2003 | - 162.14 156.14 - 843 - 153.71 470 4.8 <25 10 8.2 300 29 6.8
12/11/2003 | P 162.14 156.14 - 6.72 - 155.42 - <5.0 <5.0 7.0 13 180 1.9 6.9
0312004 | P 164.53 156.14 - 6.09 - 158.44 360 1.9 <1.0 5.6 5.0 110 26 6.8
06/02/2004 | P 164.53 156.14 - 1 7.50 - i 157.03 380 2.8 <0.50 8.0 2.1 43 3.6 7.3
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA

Notes:
Please note that beginning in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyta list. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoling (TPHg) has been changed to Gasoline Range
Organics (GRO). The resulling data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPHg analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Wells were re-surveyed on 3/23/2004,

MSL = above mean sea level

GRO/TPH-g = gasaline range organics {changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12 2Q2004)/total petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (C5-C9).
MTBE = methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 80218 unless otherwise noted. (before 12/16/02)

DTW = depth to water

GWE = groundwater elevation

BGS = below ground surface

TOC =top of casing

DO = dissolved oxygen

pH = measurad in fiald

ug/L = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter

ppm = parts per million

P/NP = purged/not purged

< = not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits

* =TPH, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EFA Method 82608 beginning on 4th Quarter Sampling event (12/16/02)

a = This sample was originally analyzed within the EPA recommended hold time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended hold time. The resuits may still be
used for their intended purpose.

Source ; The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided o URS by Remediation Managment and their pravious consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this
information.
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Table 2

Groundwater Gradient Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient

4192002 Southwest 0.038

Q2712002 Southwest 0.021
12/16/2002 Southeast 0.029

3/11/2003 South 0.024

6/17/2003 South-Southwest 0.022

9/18/2003 South-Southwest 0.022

3/11/2004 South-Southwest 0.024

6/2/2004 South 0.025

Source : The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by Remediation Management and
their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.

Report Date: July 28, 2004 Page 1 of 1




Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Table 3

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA

Well Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number Sampled (ug/L) {ugiL) (ug/L} (wgiL) {ugfL) {ngiL) (ug/L) {ugfL)
MW-1 12/16/2002 <50 <5.0 - -- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
3/11/2003 <100 <20 20 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50

6/17/2003 <200 <40 23 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

9/18/2003a <100 <20 39 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

12/11/2003 <100 <20 48 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

03/11/2004 <100 <20 17 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <Q.50

06/02/2004 <100 <20 a9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50Q

Mw.-2 1211672002 <5,000 <500 - - <50 <50 <50 <50
3/11/2003 <10,000 <2,000 920 - <50 <50 <50 <50

6/17/2003 <10,000 <2,000 610 - <50 <50 <50 <50

9/18/2003 <5,000 <1,000 580 - <25 <25 <25 <25

12/11/2003 <5,000 <1,000 480 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

03/11/2004 <2,000 <400 410 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10

06102/2004 <10,000 «<2,000 240 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

MW-3 12/16/2002 <1,000 <100 - - <10 12 <10 <10
3/11/2003 <3,000 <1,000 470 - <25 <25 <25 <25

6/17/2003 <2,000 <400 530 -- <10 <10 <10 <10

8/18/2003 <500 <100 300 - <2.5 32 <25 <2.5

12/11/2003 <1,000 <200 180 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

03/11/2004 <200 570 110 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

06/02/2004 <{00 130 43 <0.50 <0.50 0.56 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 3

Fuel Additives Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Bivd., Castro Valley, CA

Notes:

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCE = 1,2-Dichlorosthane

EDB = 1, 2 Dibromoethane

ug/L = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit
a = This sample was originally analyzed within the EPA recommended hold time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended hold time. The results may still be
used for their intended purpose,

Page 2 of 2
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples {both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# ¢/ OGcre - Arl) P Date é‘Bp':-l }:,‘F-f Client ﬁL /i Cﬁﬂ'ﬁ- &
y S

Site T T (L -.lr\’.‘%’{‘ﬁ'_w i.}.'llﬂd""-{‘ T@,[ﬁ&,f, ( ',m.,ia fecs WJQ\X[C\{

Thiclmess | Volume of

Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |lmmiscible | [mmiscible| Removed |Dapth to water| Depth to wel | Peint: TOB
Well ID {in.) Qdor | Liquid {ft.) | Liquid (f) (ml} (.} botram (ft.) m'(TU__?‘
N | ©Ay | Mas \
. T 14 u \
RN tY9 | 4.6
w- 3] Y ERYSRWIAR: v

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS I O4oel T W 2 Station # ﬁrf o Y977
Sumpler: ﬂ/m Date: [ [ Z/OL!
7 N
Well LD.: ﬁ{M),) "{ Well Diamcter: 2 3 Cf"[‘) 6 8
Total Well Depth: l ‘-[ :(1;5 Depth to Water: ﬁ ]q g’
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of free Product {fect):
Referenced to: Ve Grade  |D.O. Meler (if req'd): @I‘; HACH
[Well Digmeter Mubliplicr Woll Dipmeter ~ Mulliplier
[ A [{K1S o .65
™ 0.16 6" A7
3 0.37 Uther rmdins® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Mcthod: Bailer

Disposnble Builer
Pusilive Air Displacement
¢Electric Submersible
Bxiraction Fymp

Other:

Top of Screen:

of screen, Otherwi

("’-" E"_x_'spcsnbln Bailer
Bxtraction Part
Other:

1f well is listed as & no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

se, the well must be purped.

F'z:_, c:( X :?1 = / f.;? Gals.
| Case Voluine {Gals.) Spewificd Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity T
Time | Temyp (°F) pH (mSorfi3) | Gals, Removed | Observations
. - : = .' 3 -. \'-‘"\
iv36 | 1T | RO pao | 4 e[l
N5 woell drpoterkde 2 Al iv= /2.9
MO 645 | 2l | I31Y - O - p.T]
! (&51 [ <aghd.
ok
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: ¢
Sampling Time: I o Sampling Date: (L:( 2 uﬁ.f
o i t
Sample I.D.: [0 s\ Laboratory:  Pace gequuj.si Cther
Anulyzed for: Egé fryx MTBE DRO  Other: f’W"’ (-1 [YJﬁ_l O, Elkesnsd
D.O. (if req'd): - Pre-purge: "/, / Post—bluge 2 s ! "B
O.R.P. (il req'd): Pre-purge: mVy \“‘Pnst—purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 02 B Sation#  frco Y97+
Sampler: flﬂ{) Date: £ /—-. U\ﬂ
Well LD.: ﬂf\m B Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth:

Depth to Water:

Y

[t

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (Teet):

Referenced to: ivg Giradlc D.0O. Meter {if req'd): ¥sl HACH
Well Digjetgr  ™— hyllighier Well Dineter Mulliplier
" 2,04 T 0.6
" 0.6 6" 147
3 037 Ciler rutiug” = 0163
Purge Method: Bhniler Sampting Molhad: Hailer
Disposable Bailer (’b)pm,.lhlu Builer
Pogilive Air Displacemenl “Exiraction Porl
fﬂ.u}l ic Submersibie Other:
L1:.'{.Lr:u:lluu Pump
Other:
Tayp of Screen: IF well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
af screen. Otherwise, the welt must be purged.
14 X 5> - 471 aue
| Case Volume ((ials.) Hpuuiﬁud'il’uluums Caoleulated Volume
Conduclivily
Time |Temp (F)|  pil (mS or pS} | Gals, Removed | Observalions
e S A O B S I I - A 9 T LhG i oo™
el Pewsla) ¢ F pliv= 3 2
B & M ¥
L : £33 : lﬂf
30 :J:! il 5117 . o J.F clewy/ &;M{LJJ!@_
Sy frcy
Did well dewater? Q&_’g,)- No Gallons actually evacuated: } '
q . e ! ey . ( s
Sampling Time: | \ YA Sampling Date: {2}Z f}'g/‘
T " 7 =]
Sample .D.: N U\} ‘; Laboratory:  Pace 8 ui;n Other
Analyzed for: q‘ﬂﬂ p'TEy MTBE DRO  Other:oyqy \-0cke 8 ﬁlmw{
. thy
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: I / 1,:,51_ - \ ‘_/ 3 gy |
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV \T'EELT-'purgc:  mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: O‘fdh@l’m Station # /4{‘(;0 Lf‘i "'T'

Sampler: N\,D Date: @Jl’l[;,bl |

WellID: (i % Well Diameter: 2 3 &) 6 8 ___
Total Well ch;th: { L{F]S Depth to Water: Ly

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product {feet):

Referenced to: @g) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): 7Sk HACH
Well 0 Mulpiplier Wil Dinneter Muliplicr. =1
i o.04 an 0.65
o D16 & 147
i 0.3 Other racking® * €. 163
Puige Method: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer @'ﬁmsahlc Raiter

Positive Air Displacement
Cﬂi'éu-iu Subiyersible
Extraclion Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

Extraction Port
Other:

If well is listed ag a no-purge, confinm that water level is below the top

of sereen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.

—

L)

U5

.\fi'

. X = Gals,
| Cage Volume {Guls.} Sneﬂﬁetf Volumes Culculaled Volume
Cunduclvily
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS or {i8) | Gals. Removed | Obsetvations
(L e A N =T - £ fear
(035 130, 1| Fozl €9l j& (f
4 LR T T , - -
(096 pel\ Grupkaw® | @ Nz (25F
P T = "ol . R & Vi =
| w\’ CLf; r ?I J ,';L{_){') tf"/ﬁ?c:fr' /)/ ~=- 08T
¥ dire Corus
Did well dewater? Eé" Nu Gallons octnally evacvated: /() ’

MY

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: (‘5[ 7. ,u(-[

-2

Sample LD.: Laboratory:  Pace  Seguoia Other

Analyzed for: @,g) F‘FE}J MTBE DRO  Other: ¢n g, 28X, Eoi / ET l:'\ﬁmc_.:(

D.0O. (il req'd): Pre-purge: e L (PB&%purge: 2._ 6 s
O.R.P. (it req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purye: ‘ mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




|| BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR. MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
appertion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via ancther BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM 0il Company facility described below:

freco 4777

Station #
2T 70 costre Valley Biod, Gatreilally
Station Address i ! \

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:
24

added equip. any other

rinse water, adjustrnents

TOTAL GALS. loaded onto

RECOVERED _ 2%{ BTS vehicle # _$ 7

BTS event # time date
erogoz -0 oo &z of

signature Cl—? &J\g é?/ﬁ\h..

o vk e ok ok sk o ok e e e ok o e skl ok ok sk ke ke e ok ok ok ok ok kR

RECD AT time date

/3/5,4 an ML 6,2 0f
unloaded by (/ )M/} r\ 7
signature J /. g ¢\~

y o 7




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.



(1) Sequoia e TS
. . 408 Lit
W@ Analytical EAX 406y 782-65308

www.sequoialabs.com

22 June, 2004

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arca)
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Work Order: MNFO102

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/03/04 14:45. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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. 885 Jarvis Dri
Sequ 014 Morgan Hil, CA 95037
_ ‘ {408) 776-9600
| EAX (408) 762-6308
v An alytlcﬂl www,sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation {Arco] Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA MNF0102
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50467 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 06/22/04 18:49

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Labpratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MNF0102-01 Water 06/02/04 11:10  06/03/04 14:45
MW-2 MNF0102-02 Water 06/02/04 11:30  06/03/04 14:45
MW-3 MNF0102-03 Water 06/02/04 11:45  06/03/04 14:45
TB-4977-060204 MNF0102-04 Water 06/02/04 10:15  06/03/04 14:45

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with no custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wef weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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_ ) - 8835 Jarvis Drive
; SeqUGla borgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
: FAX (408) 7826308
v An alytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
URS Cormoration [Arco] Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA MNF0102
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50467 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 06/22/04 18:49
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Lirnit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Amnalyzed Meshod Notes
MW-1 (MNF0102-01) Water Sampled: 06/02/04 11:10 Received: 06/03/04 14:45
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 4F14006 06/14/04 06/14/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene 1.4 0.50 H " u " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " »
Ethanol ND 100 " " H " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Ethylbenzene 0.93 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 39 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 53 0 - " " . " "
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.0 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-2 (MNF0102-02) Water Sampled: 06/02/04 11:30 Received: 06/03/04 14:45
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 50 ugt 100 4F14006 06/14/04  06/14/04  EPA 22608
Benzene 680 50 " " " w ,, "
tcrl-Butyl alcohol ND 2000 " " " " u n
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 » " " " " "
Ethanol ND 10000 " " " " " "
Ethyl tect-butyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1300 50 » " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 240 50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 3900 50 i " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 25000 5000 v " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weighi basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 3 of 8




Sequoia
Analytical

)

wr

8835 Jarvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50467
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNF(102
Reported:

06/22/04 18:49

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
MW-3 (MNF0102-03) Water Sampled: 06/02/04 11:45 Received: 06/03/04 14:45
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.56 0.50 ug/] 1 4F14006  06/14/04 06/14/04 EPA 5260B
Benzene 2.8 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 130 20 " " " " n "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " .. " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 100 " " " - " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethytbenzene 8.0 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl cther 43 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 21 0.50 " n " " .. "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 3B 50 . “ " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 854 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analyiical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Analytical

Sequoia
&

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 300
QOakland CA, 94612

Project;: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50467
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNF0102
Reported:

06/22/04 18:49

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4F14006 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank {4F14006-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/14/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l )
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 ”
1,2-Dibromoethane (ED'B) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 100 "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 *
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 *
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surragate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 531 " 5.00 196 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4F14006-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/14/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 2.33 0.50 ug/] 10.0 93.3 56-140
Benzene 8.51 0.50 " 10.0 85.1 78-124
tert-Butyl alcohol 45.3 20 " 50.0 90.6 0-206
Di-isoprapyl ether 895 0.50 " 10.0 89.5 76-130
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) 9.40 0.50 " 10.0 94.0 77-132
1,2-Dichloroethane 8.72 0.50 " 10.0 872 77-136
Ethanol 161 100 " 200 80.5 31-186
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.01 0.50 " 10.0 90.1 61-14]
Ethylbenzene 943 0.50 " 10.0 548 84-117
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.8 0.50 " 10.0 788 63137
Toluene 10.1 0,50 " 10.0 101 78-129
Xylenes (total} 28.7 0.50 " 30.0 95.7 83-125
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.63 " 5.00 92.6 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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- 885 Jarvis Drive
5 €quoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
) ' FAX (408) 782-6308
v Analytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporaticn [Arco] Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA MNF0102
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50467 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 06/22/04 18:49
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
| Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4F14006 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (4F14006-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/14/04
Benzene 522 0.50 ug/l 6.40 81.6 78-124
Ethylbenzene 6.82 0.50 " 6.96 93.0 84117
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.56 0.50 " 9.92 76.2 63-137
Toluene 328 0.50 " 29.7 110 78-129
Kylenes (total) 350 0.50 " 33.7 104 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 419 50 " 440 95.2 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.71 " 5.00 942 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4F14006-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/14/04 o
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.2 0.50 ug/l 10.0 112 56-140 18.2 12 QC21
Benzene 10,6 0.50 " 10,0 106 78-124 219 12 QC21
tert-Butyl atcohol 489 20 " 50.0 97.8 0-206 7.64 22
Di-isopropyl ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 76-130 20.6 9 QC21
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.24 0.50 " 10.0 92.4 77-132 1.72 9
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.8 0,50 " 10.0 108 77-136 21.3 13 QC21
Ethanol 197 100 " 200 985 31-186 201 37
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 10,2 0.50 “ 16,0 109 61-141 19.0 9 QC21
Ethylbenzene 9.68 0.50 " 10.0 96.8 84-117 2.09 10
Methy! tert-butyl ether 9.92 0.50 " 10.0 99.2 63-137 229 13 0C21
Toluene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 T8-129 7.62 10
Xylenes (totel) 30.6 0.50 " 30.0 102 83-125 6.41 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.78 " 5.00 956  78-129
Laboratory Coutrol Sample Dup (4F14006-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/14/04
Benzene 5.42 0.50 ug/l 6.40 84.7 65-124 376 20
Ethylbenzene 7.56 0.50 " 6.96 109 84-132 10.3 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.65 0.50 " 9.92 872 63-137 13.4 20
Tolvene 36.0 0.50 " 29.7 121 78-129 9.30 20
Xylenes (total) 369 0.50 * 337 109 83-137 529 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 445 50 * 440 101 70-124 6.02 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.86 " 5.00 97.2 78-12¢9
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 6 of 8




@ Sequoia

£85 larvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

[ - 1 FAX (408) 782-6308
v Analytlcal www.sequoizlabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA MNF0102
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50467 Reported:

Dakland CA, 94612

Project Manager: Scott Robinson

06/22/04 18:49

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Litnits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4F14006 - EPA 50308 P/'T
Matrix Spike (4F14006-MS1) Source: MNF0102-02 Prepared: 06/14/04 Analyzed: 06/15/04
Benzene 1230 50 ug/l 640 680 859 78-124
Ethylbenzene 1990 50 * 696 1300 99.1 84-117
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1100 50 " 992 240 86.7 63-137
Toluene 3620 50 " 2970 46 120 78-129
Xylenes (total) 790 50 " 3370 3900 115 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 67400 5000 " 44000 25000 96.4 T0-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.67 " 5.00 934 78-12%9
Matrix Spike Dup (4F14006-MSD1) Source: MNF0102-02 Prepared: 06/14/04 Analyzed: 06/15/04 .
Benzene 1300 50 ugl 640 680 96.9 78-124 5.53 12
Ethylbenzene 2070 50 " 696 1300 111 84-117 394 10
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1150 50 " 992 240 91.7 63-137 4.44 13
Toluene 3860 50 " 2970 46 128 78-129 6.42 10
Xylenes (total) 8060 50 " 3370 3900 123 83-125 3.4 11
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 71800 5000 " 44000 25000 106 70-124 6.32 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 483 " 500 966  78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are veported on a wet weight basis.

This aralytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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. 885 Jarvis Dri
Sequ 014 Morgan Hill,zg:.s%();;
' . {408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal PAX (408) 72-6308
WWW. sCualalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA MNF0102
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50467 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 06/22/04 18:49

Notes and Definitions

QC21 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data,

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reparted on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Chain of Custody Record

I'roject Name GWM

PagcJ_ of A .

On-site Vime:  |OU'S”  Temp: O
Off-gite Timo: Y0y  remp: F]

BP BU/GEM CO Portfelic Retail ky Conditions: & o™
) BP Laboratory Coniract Number: Atlantic Richficld Company Mectcorological Events:
Date: 6; /&f)?f Requested Dne Date (mm/ddlyy) oy TAT !wind Speed: Direction
Send To: [B1/GEM Facitity No.: ARCO 4977 onsultant/Contractor: URS
Lab Name: - SEQUOIA - IePiGEM Pacitity Address: 2770 Castro Valley Rd, Castre Vallay, CA Address: 1333 Broadway, Swite BOD _
Lab Address; 885 Sfarvis Dr. Site 1D No. ARCO 4977 ' Qakland, CA 94612
' Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Sile Lat/Long: fe-mnit ED:  donna_cosper@EMRSComp.com
: alifornia Global ID #_-:,) l[ConsullantiConiractor Project No.: 15-00004977.01 00427
Lab PM LisaRace P/GEM P Contact: PAUL SUPPLE [Consultant Tele/Fax: 510-893-3600/610-874-3268 - ..
Tele/Pax:  408-776-96800 / 408-762-8308 ‘ Address: . P.C. Box 6549 ﬁ(’.‘onrfulmtf(‘mrtraclur FPM: Scott Rohinson.__ _‘-._—\-.h :
ort Type & QC Lovel: 1 Send EDF Reporis . . Moraga, CA 94570 lFmrmce_ to: Consultant/Coniractor os, BP/GEM iisciz one)
BP/GEM Account No.: Tefe/Fax: £26-299-8891/926-299-8872 IB1/GEM Wark Release No: TNTRIM -50467
1ab Boltk: Order No: Matrix ¢ * Preservatives Requested Analyss
& 8 ]
- vl F . in [a]
gl - - I 3| o 188 m
3 L : Bl 8 | 8 o L
. |ttem No.{ Samaple Description || Time |l 3 % Laboratory No. || E - § ‘- Eﬁ tg) %3 g-d" < & Sﬂmplelz?;:::n]:::énng and
2 5 : gl B8 & | -”*"“m;‘éﬁn?‘
5 3 2 ) sl 84 2 g 22 2-!§|E| ul 98l 2
| & #| Si< HEREER 0% A EE a2 8
-1 M NS [« ] 3 1. 1v | S I ] Wt M
> S O 1Y 02, 3 “i o Ml o S
- 3 par D RMS | [ 4 0> 1 T e | L N
Lo L 4 Fs
4 B4 Fctncil ols] |/ o4 lz4 4 o4 Pl
: )
7 - - -
8
9
10 _
Sampler’s Naeme: L\oﬁxﬁ%}g; ﬁ% : ate Time Accepted By / Affiliation— ate ﬂnmu
Sampler's Company: [B\line V& arite =y y &1 . S——— ﬂézs o | & 52
“hipment Dale: - o iEt dudbs AT | 14248
“oment Method:
~enf Tracking No; ||
Tstructions: Address Invofes to BPIGEM but send to URS for approval . . —
=
s In Place Yes &7 No Temperature Blank Yes ¢ No Cooler Temperature on Receipt Oric Trip Blank Yes No - __
BF COCRew. ! Lsi:

“ution: White Copy - 1.aboraters  Yellow Copy - RPAGEM [ Pink Copy - Consultant/Conteactor
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SEQUO!A ANALYT!CA_L SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

TAOLN AT

' SRLw 4 Xis
Revision 4 {11:10!03)
‘aplaces Revision 3 {0211 803)
. ctive 117003

*IE GIRCLED CONTACT PROJE.CT MANAGI:R AND ATTACH RECORND OF RESOLUTION,.

Page _]_of_j_

A, ' DATE REG'D AT LAB; c/3/0% DRINIGNG WATER for
] _ REC BYEPRW f) A?ifhﬂsl ‘ﬁr.?f(& -TIME REC'D AT LAB: 44 reguiatory purposes: YES I i@
b WORKORDER: ﬁ’mt:: Clne. DATELOGGED IN: , - {,-U~OY WASTE WATER for”
] _ T o ) regulatory purposes: YES [ )
CIRCLE:THE APPROPRIATE RESFONSE LA8  |DASH CLIENTID CONTAINER *| PRESERV| SAMPLE| ™ DATE REMARKS:
_ . S SAMPLE # : DESCRIPTION| ATIVE | MATRX:| SAMPLED } CONDITION (ETC.)
. Custody Seal(s) ‘Present / &Bheats ) N - (3}veA HCL | tigwf | --/2f0F] 4iax050 =lot#
o Intact / Brokon* o2 L MW= 1 R 1.7 1 1 : —
| 2. Chain-of-Custody  -2PTESEnb Absent* 02 MW -3 ' NP Rk i ¥ =
¥ 3. Traffic Reporls or ) oY T8 ~4477- 0602pF RHV0A L S d 407 (53 o2 Lot
Packing List: " Present 4Bgen — X — — i
. Adrhith; Airhili / Sticker . i ) / )
. Present fbsEnt . A
N e —— — - |-
6. Sample Labels: f5agBi / Absent )
§ 7. SampleIDs: Cked / Nt Listed
- o Chain-of-Cuslody 1.~
. Sarmple Condition:  <Intdcl/ Broken*/ A
.Lezking* : , /
. Does information on 15 ﬂ{' /
chain-of-custedy, traffic 12V
reparts and sam}:té !" ll "/
labols agree? o/ No* Y7
. Sample received within - : N
hold time: fehi No* _ 2/
. Adequals sample volume . "/'
received? (¥os f No* N s
. Proper Pigservalives ' e
used: Fes/ No* /
. Temp flec. at Lab: _6°G 4 i
IS temp 4 +1-2°C? & 1 No* -/
H(Accaptance range for samples requiting thermal pres.) ,/ .
**Exceptidn {if any). METALS f OFF ON IGE ]
or Problem COC £ miis —

a"




ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



"Error Summary Log

07/12/04
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:

Project Name:

Work Order Number:;
Global ID:

Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hili, CA
ARCO #4977, Castro Valley

MNF0102

T0600100089

MNF0102062220041849




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC  Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Anadate Lablotctl W

MMNFQ1020622200 MW-1 MMNF0106201 W CS B8260FA SW5030B  06/02/04  06/14/04  06/14/04  4F14006 1

41849

MNFO1020622200 MW-2 MNF010202 w CS 8260FA SW5030B 06/02/04 06/14/04  06/14/04  4F14006 1

41849

MNFD1020622200 MW-3 MNF010203 W CS§ B8260FA SW5030B  06/02/04  06/14/04  06/14/04  4F14006 1

41849
4F14006B5D1 WQ BD1 8260FA EWS030B I 06/14/04  06/14/04  4F14006 1
4F14006B83D2 WQ BD2 8260FA Sws03B / f 06/14/04  06/14/04  4F14006 1
4F14006B51 WQ BS1 8260FA SW5030B 1/ 06/14/04  06/14/04 4F14008 1
4F14006BS2 WwQ BS2 8260FA sSwso3oB  / / 06/14/04  06/14/04 4F14008 1
4F14006BLK1 WQ LB1 8260FA Sws030B  / / 06/14/04  06/14/04  4F14006 1
4F14006MS1 w MSt 8260FA SW5030B 1/ 06/14/04  06/15/04 4F14006 1
4F14006MSD1 W S01 82B0FA Sws030B /7 06/14/04  06/15/04 4F14006 1

__
Extdate




EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

07/12/04

— . o
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

l There are no errors in this data fite ‘ | I

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary L.og

07/12/04

— - __ |
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file {1 0

Page: 1




EDFRES: Error Summary Log

07/12/04

~Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate  Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006MS1 MS1 w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006MS1 MS1 w 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006MS1 Ms1 w 8260FA, PR 06/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006MS1 MS1 W 8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006MS1 MS1 w B260FA PR 06/15/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006MS1 MS1 W B260FA PR 06/15/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameler 4F14006MSD1 SD1 W B260FA PR 06/15/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006MSDH sD1 w B8260FA PR 06/15/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006MS01 SD1 w B260FA PR 06/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006MSD1 SD1 W B260FA PR 06/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006MSD1 sD1 w B260FA PR 06/15/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4F14008MSD1 S W B260FA PR 06/15/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter MNF(10201 Cs W 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MMFO10201 Cs w 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNFO10201 CS \i 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MMNFO10201 CS W B260FA PR 06/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNFD10201 Cs w 82G0FA PR 06/14/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNFO10201 cs w 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNFQ10202 cs w 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNFG10202 CS w 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNFO10202 CS w 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNF010202 Cs w 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNF010202 cs W B2GOFA PR 06/14/04 1 GROC4C12
Waming: extra parameter MNF010202 cs W B26AFA PR 06/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNF010203 Ccs W B2G0FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZ
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Error type Labsampid Qccode M:?r.';-. Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter MNFQ10203 CcS w B8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNF010203 CS w 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warmning: extra parameter MNF010203 cs w B8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter MNF010203 Ccs w 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 GROC4C12
Warming: extra parameter MNF010203 CSs w 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4F 14006BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BLK1 LB1 waoQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BLK1 Le1 wa 82G0FA PR 06/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BLK1 LB1 WwQ 82G0FA PR 06/14/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BLK1 LB1 WQ 82G0FA PR 06/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006B51 BS1 wWQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BS1 BS1 WwQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006B51 BS1 waQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4F 14006851 BSH1 WwQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F 14006851 BS1 wa 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006B52 BS2 wQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZ
Waming: exira parameter 4F14006BS52 BS2 WQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter 4F14006B52 B32 wa 82B60FA PR 06/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006B52 BS2 ] B8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning; extra parameter 4F14006BS2 BS2 waQ B8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BS2 852 wWQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BSD1 BD1 WwaQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006B5D1 BO1 waQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006B5D1 BO1 waQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006BSD1 BOM wQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter 4F14006B501 BDH WGQ B8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 XYLEMNES
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006B5D2 BD2 wi B260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006B8SD2 BD2 WQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 BZME
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__
Run number

|m-érrc:-r type Labhsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter 4F14006B5D2 BD2 WwQ B260FA PR 06/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 4F14006BSD2 BD2 WQ B260FA PR 06/14/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter 4F14006BSD2 BG2 WwaQ 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 GROC4C12
Waming: extra parameter 4F14006BSD2 8D2 wa 8260FA PR 06/14/04 1 XYLENES
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EDFQC: Error Summary Log

07/12/04
L _
Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labgcid

There are no errors in this data files

Fage: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

07/12/04

' L _
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are ng arrors in this data file I
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Uploading EDF File, Step 3

Electronic Submittal Information

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 7873669147
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/12/2004 1:36:20 PM
Facitity Global ID: T0600100089
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: 2nd Qtr 2004 Monitoring Report #4977
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

ARCO Regional Board - Case #: 01-0097
2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

CASTRO VALLEY,CA 94546 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: 01-0097

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (UNK)

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCE (REGION 2) - (RDB)

7873669147

SUBMITIED BY
Srijesh Thapa

2nd Citr 2004 Monitoring Report #4977
STATUS
PENDING REVIEW

SUBMIT DATE
711212004

CONF# IT.E QUARTER
Q2 2004

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WETH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES?
MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- 8260FA REQUIRES DBFM TQ BE TESTED
- §260Fp REQUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
- B26NFA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED

LAB NOQTE DATA QUALIFIERS

SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATE

METHODS USED B260FA

N

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS

METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABCVE REPQRTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE B021/B260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHCD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

“~<< << ©oO0O0Q

- % L

nfa
n/a
n/a
n/a

FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE COLLECTED
QCTB SAMPLES N 0
QCEB SAMPLES N 0
QCAB SAMPLES N 0

DETECTIONS > REPDL

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND {COINTRACTOR}

CONTACT SITE ARMINISTRATOR.

Page 1 of 1

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=355154URSCORP%2DOAKLAND 7/12/2004




Uploading GEQO WELL File ) Page 1 of 1

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 2nd GQitr 2004 Geowell #4977
S ittal D ime: 7/12/2004 1:37:01 PM

Confirmation Number: 7424535475

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-QAKILAND

{CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrch.ca.gov/ab2886/upload geo3.asp?temp folder=344264URSCORP%2ZDOAKLAND. 7/12/2004



